

2015

**The State of Utah, Plaintiff and Appellee, v. Lacey Ann Johnson,
Defendant and Appellant**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Reply Brief, *State of Utah v. Johnson*, No. 20140310 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2015).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3099

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. THE STATE CORRECTLY CONCEDES THAT LACEY’S THREE
CONVICTIONS FOR ONE COUNT OF THREAT OF VIOLENCE AND
FOR TWO IN-CONCERT ENHANCEMENTS, MUST ALL BE
REVERSED AND VACATED WITH PREJUDICE..... 2

II. LACEY’S CONVICTION FOR RETALIATION MUST ALSO BE
VACATED WHERE AS THE STATE ACKNOWLEDGES, WITH JAY’S
INDEPENDENT THREATS AND ACTIONS, THE EVIDENCE FAILED
TO EXCLUDE THE REASONABLE INFERENCE THAT LACEY DID
NOT DIRECT A THREAT OR ACTION SOLELY AS RETALIATION..... 3

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

State v. Buck, 2009 UT App 2, 200 P.3d 674 2, 3, 4, 5

State v. Crawford, 201 P. 1030 (Utah 1921) 6

State v. Cristobal, 2010 UT App 228, 238 P.3d 1096..... 6

State v. Erwin, 120 P.2d 285 (1941)..... 6

State v. Hill, 727 P.2d 221 (Utah 1986) 2

State v. John, 586 P.2d 410, (Utah 1978)..... 3, 7

State v. Romero, 554 P.2d 216 (Utah 1976)..... 6

State v. Shumway, 2002 UT 124, 63 P.3d 94 5

State v. Thompson, 2005 UT App 502 (mem)..... 6

Statutes

Utah Code § 76-8-508.3 1, 3, 6
